Minutes of the Liquor Control Commission

The Liquor Control Commission of the McLean County Board met on Tuesday, February 20, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 400, Government Center, 115 E. Washington Street, Bloomington, Illinois.

Members Present: Chairman Sweeney, Members Bostic, Dean and

Hoselton

Members Absent: None

Staff Present: Christine Northcutt, Recording Secretary, County

Administrator's Office

Department Heads/

Elected Officials: Mr. Eric Ruud, First Assistant State's Attorney

Others Present: Mr. Larry Martin, Ms. Janet Martin, and Ms. Susan

Brandt, Attorney for the Applicant

Chairman Sweeney called the meeting to order at 10:22 a.m. He noted that the first item for action is approval of the minutes from the June 20, 2006 Liquor Commission Meeting.

Motion by Hoselton/Dean to recommend approval of the June 20, 2006 Liquor Commission Minutes. Motion carried.

Chairman Sweeney asked Mr. Eric Ruud, First Assistant State's Attorney to present the only item for action to the Committee. Mr. Ruud informed the Committee that the Martin Corporation has purchased the "Lake Road Inn". They have filed their application for a Class "D" liquor license. Mr. Ruud informed the Committee that he has reviewed the application and that it is good order. The bond and insurance are in place. The County Health Department has confirmed that the Lake Road Inn has passed inspection and will receive a foot permit. Mr. Ruud introduced Ms. Susan Brandt, Attorney for the applicants, and invited her to address the Committee.

Ms. Brandt informed the Committee that Ms. Janet Martin and her son Mr. Larry Martin will be operating the Lake Road Inn. Ms. Brandt advised the Committee that she wanted to make one correction. She stated that the full corporate name of the Applicant is actually *Martin Lake Road Enterprises Inc.* Mr. Ruud advised Ms. Brandt that he will need an amended bond and certificate of insurance to reflect the accurate corporate name. Ms. Brandt replied that that would be no problem.

Mr. Ruud advised the Committee that it would be best to approve this license on the condition that the applicant submit an amended certificate of insurance and bond within

Liquor Commission Meeting February 20, 2007 Page Two

seven days.

Mr. Ruud stated that, if approved, this license will last for the duration of the current license year, which will expire in June 30, 2007. He advised that if the Committee desires to approve this liquor license, that it be subject to the condition that the insurance policy and bond are updated to reflect the new corporate name within seven days.

Motion by Hoselton/Bostic to recommend approval of an Application by "Martin Lake Road Enterprises Inc." for a Class "D" Liquor License for The Lake Road Inn contingent upon the receipt of an updated Certificate of Insurance and Bond being provided to the County Clerk's Office within seven days. Motion carried.

Chairman Sweeney asked if there was any other business or communications. Hearing none, Chairman Sweeney called for a motion to adjourn.

Motion by Dean/ Hoselton to adjourn the meeting at 10:26 a.m. Motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Christine Northcutt Recording Secretary

E:\Ann\Minutes\Liquor Control Committee\2007\LC_Feb.07.doc